# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I	ln	th	9	N/	lat	tei	ر ا	f٠

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SOUTHERN	)	CASE NO.
WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT FOR AN	)	2022-00099
ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT	)	

#### ORDER

On May 31, 2022, Southern Water and Sewer District (Southern District) filed a motion requesting an additional 14 days in which to respond to Commission Staff's First Request for Information. According to the procedural schedule established by the Commission on May 3, 2022,<sup>1</sup> Southern District was to file its response to the request for information no later than May 31, 2022.

In support of its motion, Southern District stated that since receiving the information request, Southern District's employees and accountant have made a good faith effort to gather the information requested but will not be able to file its responses by the deadline.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Southern District has established good cause, as required by Commission regulation 807 KAR 5:001, Section 5(1), to grant Southern District's motion. In addition, the Commission finds that the procedural schedule of May 3, 2022 is revised to accommodate the extension of time granted to Southern District. The amendments to the procedural schedule are attached as an Appendix to this Order.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Appendix to Order (Ky. PSC May 3, 2022).

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Southern District's motion for extension of time is granted.
- 2. Southern District shall file its response to Commission Staff's First Request for Information on or before June 14, 2022.
  - 3. The amended procedural dates appear in the Appendix to this Order.
- 4. Nothing contained in this Order shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders in this matter.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE	COMMISSION
Chairman	
Vice Chairman	
Commissioner	

JUN 14 2022 rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

## APPENDIX

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00099 DATED JUN 14 2022

Southern District shall file responses to initial requests for information no later than	06/14/2022
All supplemental requests for information to Southern District shall be filed no later than	07/05/2022
Southern District shall file responses to supplemental requests for information no later than	07/19/2022
Commission Staff's Report shall be filed no later than	08/30/2022

\*Alan Vilines Kentucky Rural Water Association Post Office Box 1424 1151 Old Porter Pike Bowling Green, KENTUCKY 42102-1424

\*Jeff Prater Chairman Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

\*Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647